
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 090683

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *Appellant,*

v.

TRURO CHURCH, *et al.,* *Appellees.*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF
SOUTHWESTERN VIRGINIA AND THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE
OF SOUTHERN VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Mark D. Loftis (VSB # 30285)
Frank K. Friedman (VSB # 25079)
WOODS ROGERS PLC
Wachovia Tower, Suite 1400
10 South Jefferson Street
Post Office Box 14125
Roanoke, Virginia 24038-4125
(540) 983-7600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Episcopal Diocese of
Southwestern Virginia*

Gordon B. Tayloe, Jr. (VSB # 04356)
KELLAM, PICKRELL,
COX & TAYLOE, P.C.
403 Boush Street, Suite 300
Norfolk, Virginia 23510-1217
(757) 627-8365

Samuel J. Webster
WILLCOX & SAVAGE, PC
1800 Bank of America Center
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
(757) 628-5500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Episcopal Diocese of
Southern Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
I. Did the Circuit Court Err in Ruling That a Trust in Favor of a Church Diocese (Or Of a Hierarchical Church) is Too Indefinite to Be Enforced Under Virginia Law, Ignoring the Plain Language of Virginia Code §57-7.1?	5
II. Did the Circuit Court Err in Failing to Conduct the Analysis Required Under <i>Green v. Lewis</i> and, as a Result, Improperly Applying Code § 57-9(A) to Real Property That Is In Fact Held in Trust for the Diocese of Virginia and The Episcopal Church?	6
III. By Applying Different Rules to Congregational and Hierarchical Churches, and Invalidating the Governing Rules of Hierarchical Churches (Alone Among Voluntary Associations) Where Real Property is Titled in the Name of Trustees, Does Virginia Code § 57-9 Violate Article 1, Section 16 of the Constitution of Virginia and the First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States?	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	6
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT VIRGINIA DOES NOT RECOGNIZE A TRUST IN FAVOR OF A CHURCH DIOCESE OR A HIERARCHICAL CHURCH.....	6

A.	Code § 57-7.1 Expressly Validates a Trust in Favor of a “Church Diocese.”	6
B.	The Diocese of Virginia Satisfies the Criteria of Code § 57-7.1, So that by Statute the Trust in Its Favor Cannot Fail for Indefiniteness.	11
C.	The Record Evidence Establishes The Trust in Favor of The Diocese of Virginia and The Episcopal Church.	12
II.	CODE § 57-9(A) HAS NO APPLICATION HERE, BECAUSE THE PROPERTY AT ISSUE IS NOT CONGREGATIONALLY-OWNED.	18
III.	CODE § 57-9 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE BECAUSE IT APPLIES ONLY TO CHURCH PROPERTY HELD BY TRUSTEES, AND THEN DISCRIMINATES BETWEEN HIERARCHICAL CHURCHES AND CONGREGATIONAL CHURCHES.	20
CONCLUSION		24
CERTIFICATE		27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America v. Kiser</i> , 174 Va. 229, 6 S.E.2d 562 (1940)	23
<i>Baber v. Caldwell</i> , 207 Va. 694, 152 S.E.2d 23 (1967)	21
<i>Bradley v. Wilson</i> , 138 Va. 605, 123 S.E. 273 (1924)	23
<i>Cudlipp v. City of Richmond</i> , 211 Va. 712, 180 S.E.2d 525 (1971)	12
<i>Daniel v. Wray</i> , 580 S.E.2d 711 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008)	14-15
<i>Dodson v. Potomac Mack Sales & Service, Inc.</i> , 241 Va. 89, 400 S.E.2d 178 (1991)	10
<i>Eaton v. Davis</i> , 176 Va. 330, 10 S.E.2d 893 (1940)	20
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Mass. v. DeVine</i> , 797 N.E.2d 916 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003)	14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	22
<i>Falwell v. Miller</i> , 203 F. Supp.2d 624 (W.D. Va. 2002)	22
<i>Gottlieb v. Economy Stores, Inc.</i> , 199 Va. 848, 102 S.E.2d 345 (1958)	23
<i>Green v. Lewis</i> , 221 Va. 547, 272 S.E.2d 181 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hubbard v. Henrico Ltd. P'ship</i> , 255 Va. 335, 497 S.E.2d 335 (1998)	9
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005)	14
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Ca. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 179 (2009).....	14, 21
<i>Jones v. Conwell</i> , 227 Va. 176, 314 S.E.2d 61 (1984)	9
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	16, 21
<i>Kalbitzer v. Goodhue</i> , 44 S.E. 264 (W. Va. 1903)	23
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22
<i>Moore v. Perkins</i> , 169 Va. 175, 192 S.E. 806 (1937)	10
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500, 201 S.E.2d 752 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trustees of Asbury United Methodist Church v. Taylor & Parrish, Inc.</i> , 249 Va. 144, 452 S.E.2d 847 (1995)	9
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall) 679 (1871).....	16
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
Virginia Supreme Court Rule 5:30	1
Virginia Code § 55-544.01	15
Virginia Code § 57-7	7-8
Virginia Code §57-7.1	<i>passim</i>
Virginia Code § 57-8.....	11-12

Virginia Code § 57-9 *passim*
Virginia Code § 57-9(A) *passim*
Virginia Code § 57-12 8, 12
Virginia Code § 57-15 12, 20
